

ADOPTED

DOC ID: 8626

RESOLUTION NO. 004-2019

Include Volunteer Fire and Emergency Medical Service Companies to Participate in the TC3 Training Academy

WHEREAS, as a part of the 2017-2018 New York State Budget, the "Countywide Shared Services Property Tax Savings Law" was enacted that required counties to form a Shared Services Panel ("Panel") comprised of the mayors and supervisors of municipalities within the County, charged with developing and adopting a Shared Services Plan ("Plan") by September 15, 2017, and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2017-77, the Tompkins County Legislature designated the County Administrator as the County's Chief Executive Officer as defined in the Shared Services Law and authorized him to form a Shared Services Panel and serve as its Chair, and

WHEREAS, the Panel met five times, conducted two public hearings, and has presented its recommendations to the Legislature in a Report dated July 19, 2017, and

WHEREAS, one of the Shared-Services proposed in the Panel's Report included the creation of a Tompkins County Council of Governments Training Academy, coordinated by TC3.biz, to serve as a vehicle to provide affordable, high-quality training to all local governments in the County, and

WHEREAS, the Tompkins County Council of Governments would like to include volunteer fire and emergency medical service companies to participate in the TC3.biz training academy that was established through the Shared Services Plan of July 19, 2017, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That volunteer fire and emergency medical service companies be included to participate in the TC3.biz training academy.

STATE OF NEW YORK)

) ss:

COUNTY OF TOMPKINS)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution adopted by the Tompkins County Council of Governments on April 25, 2019.

Catherine Covert, Staff Tompkins County Council of Governments